
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE 

LEASE AMENDMENT No. 10 

LEASE AMENDMENT 
TO LEASE NO. GS·07P-LTX17088 

ADDRESS OF PREMISES 

600 Gulf Freeway 
Texas City, TX 77691 

PON Number: PS0032741 

THIS AMENDMENT le made and entered Into between Leulerburg, LTD 

whose address Is: 10500 Northwest Freeway, Suite 130, Houston, TX 77092 

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Governmenl: 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease lo 1.) Accept the change orders as complete that were approved 
on Lease Amendment Number 9; and 2.) To provide for the payment of the Tenant Improvements. 

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which le hereby 
acknowledged, covenant end agree that the said Lease le amended, effective Januarv 16. 2016 ea follows: 

1.) The change orders approved on Lease Amendment Number 9 have been completed and the Government accepts the 
Improvements to the leased apace on January 16, 2016. 

2.) The total cost of the TC1nanl Improvements la $367,291.60. The Lessor and the Government agree that a lump·sum payment 
for a portion or the total Tenant lmprov ~ent 003t shall be made In lhe amount of $9,108.16. The remaining balance of· 
$348,163.46 shall be amortlzed mon~ the~rentat the rate often percent (10.0%) over the first ten (10) years of the lease.-. 
1111111111 fR ~Bf8!1HlllA 6 elleve.1NJTIAJS,. ( 

G V'T 

The total cost of the BSAC Is $3 0.00. he Lessor and the Government agree that a lump.sum payment for a portion of the 
total BSAC cost shall be made In the amount or $1,1 O00. The remaining balance of the BSAC cost wlll be amortized as BSAC 
111 the amount of $36.000.00 and shall be amortized thly Into the rent at U1e rate of ten (10.0%) over the first ten (10) years of 
the f888Eija9 811111111 IA !lll'll§taph i 8b&'J8, INITIAi (){\_I 

OR/ WTl U"\ 
Thie Lease Amendment contains 2 pages. 


All other terms and condlllons of the lease shell remain In force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties subscribed their names ~a of t~e l>atow date. 


FOR THE GOVERNMENT: 

Signatur 
Name: 
Tiiie: ease on rac g ce 
~SA, Publlo Bulldlnge Service, Leasing Division 
Date: a. •.2\.. "< • ;)o I \Q 

WITNESS 

Signature: 
Name: 
Tiiie: 
Dale: () ~ •O'I. ~lie 

Leaao Amendment Form 12/ta 



LeaseAmendmentNo. 10-GS-07P-LTX17083 PAGE 2of3 

The Lessor agrees that the invoice shall be printed on the same letterhead as the party named on this lease, shall include the 
lease number, building address, and a price and quantity of the items delivered. It shall reference the number PS0032741 and 
shall be sent electronically to the GSA Finance Website at http://www.flnance.qsa.gov/defaultexternal.asp . Instructions for invoice 
submission are included on the website. Additional assistance is available from the Finance Customer Service line at 800-676· 
3690. 

If the Lessor is unable to process the invoice electronically, then the invoice may be mailed to: 

General Services Administration 
FTS and PBS Payment Division (7BCP) 

P.O. Box 17181 

Fort Worth, TX 76102-0181 


The Lessor also agrees that a copy of the invoice shall be sent simultaneously to the GSA Leasing Specialist at the following 
address: 

General Services Administration 
Attn: Jason Belle 

819TaylorSt. , Room 11A01 
Fort Worth, TX 76102 

INITIALS ~ & (/,Ai. 
UE, SO ~ 

;aso Amendment Form 12112 




